



GAHC030001872023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/41/2023

Sh S Makhu and 22 Ors.

S/o S Helei

R/o Zawngling, Saiha District

S/o C Laihra

R/o Zawngling

Siaha Distric

2: Sh Beibiahneisa

VERSUS

Sh. Lahnunmawia Chuaungo, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 7 Ors.
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr B Lalramenga for R6

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/16/2019

S Makhu and 22 Ors.

S/o S.Helei

R/o Zawngling

Saiha District

2: C Beibiahneisa

Zawngling

Saiha District

3: L C Luabei

Zawngling



Saiha District

4: J Pathaisa
Zawngling
Saiha District
VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 7 Ors.
Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:Bhupesh Chaudhury
Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:Brig. Birender Singh
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak
C/o 99 APO

4:MN Ansari
Executive Engineer
Officer Commanding 71 RCC
BRTF
C/o 99 APO

5:P Sama
Executive Engineer
MADC
Siaha

6:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
MADC
Siaha District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R2 & R8

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

24.04.2023



Heard Mr. Lalfakawma, learned counsel for the petitioners who submits that Sh. S.P. Kolihey, Chief Engineer, Project Pushpak should be impleaded as respondent No. 9 and Sh. Lalhmunsanga Hnamte, Deputy Commissioner, Siaha should be impleaded as respondent No. 10, inasmuch as, the earlier Chief Engineer, Project Pushpak and Deputy Commissioner, Siaha have been transferred out.

Ms. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel and Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned counsel for the respondents submit that they have got no objection to the application being allowed.

In view of the above submissions made by the counsels for the parties, the Interlocutory Application is allowed.

Registry to make necessary correction in the cause title.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant