



GAHC030004222019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. :Cont.Cas(C)/23/2021

C. Viatha and 37 Ors.

Tipa V
Siaha District
Mizoram

2: Atu Chozah

Tipa D
Siaha District
Mizoram

3: Beihu Nohro

Tipa D
Siaha District
Mizoram

4: S. Rahlu

Tipa V
Siaha District
Mizoram

5: C Vepaw

Zyhno
Siaha District
Mizoram

6: S. Ngodei

Tipa V
Siaha District
Mizoram
VERSUS

Subhash Sharma

Secretary

Border Roads Development Board (BRDB) and 9 Ors.
SenaBhavan B Wing



New Delhi

2:Sh. P. N. Yadav
The Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

3:Sh. R. Zarzosanga
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

4:Sh. Kesavan R
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

5:Sh. Pheki Solo
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha

6:Sh. Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

7:Sh S.P.Kolipey
SE (Civ)
The Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

8:Sh Lalhmunsanga
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Siaha Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. P C Lalthangmawia for R9

Linked Case:Cont.Cas(C)/16/2019

S Makhu and 22 Ors.

S/o S.Helei, R/o Zawngling, Saiha District, 2: C Beibiahneisa



Zawngling
Saiha District

3: L C Luabei
Zawngling
Saiha District

4: J Pathaisa
Zawngling
Saiha District

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 10 Ors.
Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram, Aizawl
Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl

2: Bhupesh Chaudhury

3: Brig. Birender Singh
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak
C/o 99 APO

4: MN Ansari
Executive Engineer
Officer Commanding 71 RCC
BRTF
C/o 99 APO

5: P Sama
Executive Engineer
MADC
Siaha

6: N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
MADC
Siaha District

7: Sh. MANV Prasad
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak

8: Sh H. Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha



9:Sh.S.P.Kolipecy
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak

10:Sh.Lalmunsanga Hnamte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

11:Sh V.L.Hruaizela Khiangte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/34/2022

VT Zecharia and 73 Ors.
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 8 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4 & R8

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/53/2024

C.Viatha and 37 Ors.



S/o Haihmo (L)
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 7 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi-110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/46/2022

Sh. C. Viatha and 37 Ors.
Tipa 'V'
Tuipang
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Subhash Sharma and 4 Ors.
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/150/2024

S.Makhu and 22 Ors.
S/o S.Helei
R/o Zawngling
Saiha District



Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 9 Ors.
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/145/2024

L.Sachai and 29 Ors.
S/o L.Vetu
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 13 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi-110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L Fambawl

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/100/2024

S.Makhu and 22 Ors.
S/o S.Helei
R/o Zawngling
Saiha District
Mizoram



VERSUS

Sh Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 9 Ors.
Chief Secretary toe the Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/41/2023

Sh S Makhu and 22 Ors.
S/o S Helei
R/o Zawngling
Saiha District

2: Sh Beibiahneisa
S/o C Laihra
R/o Zawngling
Siaha District
VERSUS

Sh. Lalnunmawia Chuaungo
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 7 Ors.
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr B Lalramenga for R6

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/47/2024

Abednago and 16 Ors.
S/o C.Beirahma
Tuipang-796911 Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 11 Ors.



Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi-110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/52/2023

Abednago and 16 Ors.
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 11 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan Wing
New Delhi - 110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4
R7 - R9

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/31/2019

Abednago and 16 Ors.
Tuipang
Mizoram

2: F Lalhmunsanga
Tuipang
Mizoram

3: TT Vasti
Tuipang



Mizoram

4: Hezi
Tuipang
Mizoram

5: Lawche
Tuipang
Mizoram
VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 13 Ors.
Sena Bhawan B Wing
New Delhi

2:Manv Prasad
The Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak GREF
c/o 99 APO

3:R Lalramnghaka
Secretary to the Government of Mizora
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

4:Bhupesh Chaudhury
The Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha-796901

5:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha-796901

6:Sh P.N. Yadav
Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak GREF

7:Sh R Zarzosanga
Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement
Govt. of Mizoram

8:Sh Kesavan R
Deputy Commissioner



Siaha District

9:Sh lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District

10:Sh Pheiki Solo
Sr. Revenue Officer
MADC
Siaha

11:Sh S.P. Kolihey
Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak GREF

12:Sh Lalhmunsanga hnamte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District

13:Smt Nazee Khaila
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha District
Miaoram

14:Sh V.L.Hruaizela Khiangte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mrs Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte (Addl.AG/G.A.
Mizoram) for R4
R7

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/46/2024

L.Sachai and 29 Ors.
S/o L.Vetu
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram



VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 12 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi-110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/21/2019

Sh. L Sachai and 29 Ors
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram

2: LC Valaw
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram

3: B Beizi
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram

4: Mala
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram

5: LC Khaikhei
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh. Subhash Sharma and 14 Ors
Sena Bhavan B-wing
New Delhi

2: Brig Birender Singh



Chief Engineer
BRTF
C/o 99APO

3:R Lalramnghaka
Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement
Mizoram

4:Bhupesh Chaudary
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Mizoram

5:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha

6:Sh Manv Prasad
Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak
GREF C/o 99 APO

7:Sh R.Zarzosanga
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept.
Aizawl

8:Sh Kesavan R
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

9:Sh P.N.Yadav
Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak
GREF
C/o 99 APO

10:Sh Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District. Mizoram

11:Sh Pheiki Solo
Senior Revenue Officer



MADC
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

12:Sh S.P.Kolipecy
Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

13:Sh Lalhmunsanga Hnamte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

14:Smt Nazee Khaila
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. P C Lalthangmawia for R14

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/16/2021

VT Zecharia
Zawngling
Tuipang
Mizoram

2: V Hrachhia
Siatlai
Tuipang
Mizoram

3: S Pawla
Tuipang
Mizoram

4: Lalhruaia
Tuipang
Mizoram

5: B Chale
Tuipang



Mizoram

6: V Hrachhia
Siatlai
Siaha District
Mizoram

7: S Pawla
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

8: Lalhruaia
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

9: B Chale
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram

10: Ngochhua
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram
VERSUS

Subash Sharma
Sena Bhawan B Wing New Delhi

2:Brig Birender Singh The Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force
New Delhi

3:H Lalramnghaka
Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Bupesh Chaudhary
The Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram



5:Brig Birender Singh
Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

6:R Lalramnghaka Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept. Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

7:Bupesh Chaudhury The Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha
Mizoram

8:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinary T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/142/2024

C.Viatha and 37 Ors.
S/o Haihmo (L)
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 8 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
SenaBhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi-110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L Fambawl



Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/41/2022

Sh. S. Makhu and 22 Ors.
Zawngling
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 6 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/159/2022

Sh. Abednago and 16 Ors.
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

2: Sh. F. Lalmunsanga
Siaha District
Mizoram

3: Sh. T.T. Vasti
Siaha District
Mizoram

4: Sh. Hezi
Siaha District
Mizoram

5: Sh. Lawche
Siaha District
Mizoram

6: Sh. T.T. Vakhai
Siaha District
Mizoram



7: Sh. Numi
Siaha District
Mizoram

8: Sh. C. Beirahnia
Siaha District
Mizoram

9: Sh. Betheli
Siaha District
Mizoram

10: Sh. Moses
Siaha District
Mizoram

11: Sh. Lilipawngia
Siaha District
Mizoram

12: Sh. Richard C. Vabeipathai
Siaha District
Mizoram

13: Sh. C. Beirapathai
Siaha District
Mizoram

14: SH. Itle
Siaha District
Mizoram

15: Sh. V. Beimokha
Siaha District
Mizoram

16: Sh. T.T. Babeikhaisia
Siaha District
Mizoram

17: Sh. Dennis K. Vabeikhaisia
Siaha District
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh. Subhash Sharma and 8 Ors.
New Delhi



2:Sh. Manv Prasad
Chief Engineer
BRTF
New Delhi

3:Sh. R. Lalramnghaka
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department

Aizawl

4:Sh. Bhupesh Chaudhury
DC
Siaha District
Siaha

5:Sh. N. Pachhunga
Sr. Revenue Officer
MADC
Siaha

6:Sh. P.N. Yadav. Chief Engineer
BRTF
New Delhi

7:Sh. R. Zarzorange
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

8:Sh. Kesavan R
DC
Siaha District
Mizoram
Siaha

9:Sh. Lalsangliana
DC
Siaha District
Siaha

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii
CGC for R2 & R6



Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/24/2021

L Sachai and 29 Ors.

Zawngling

Tuipang

Mizoram

2: LC Valaw

Zawngling

Tuipang

Mizoram

3: B Beizi

Zawngling

Tuipang

Mizoram

VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 7 Ors.

Sena Bhavan B-wing

New Delhi

2:Brig Birender Singh

Chief Engineer

BRTF

C/o 99APO

3:R Lalramnghaka

Secretary

Land Revenue and Settlement

Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinary T Azyu

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/24/2019

VT Zecharia and 73 Ors

Zawngling

Tuipang

Mizoram

2: V Hrachhia

Siatlai

Tuipang



3: S Pawla
Tuipang
Mizoram

4: Lalhruaia
Tuipang
Mizoram

5: B Chale
Zawngling
Mizoram
VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 13 Ors
Sena Bhavan B wing
New Delhi

2:Brig Birender Singh
Chief Engineer
BRTF
C/o 99APO

3:R Lalramnghaka
Secretary
Land Revenue and Settlement
Mizoram

4:Bhupesh Chaudary
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Mizoram

5:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha

6:MANV Prasad
Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

7:Sh R.Zarzosanga
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land revenue and Settlement Dept.
Aizawl



8:Sh Kesalan R
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Siaha

9:Sh P.N.Yadav
Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

10:Sh Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Siaha

11:Sh Pheiki Solo
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

12:Sh S.P.Kolipty
S.E. (Civil)
Chief Engineer
Border road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak
GREF
C/o 99 APO

13:Sh Lalhmunsanga Hnamte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha Dist.
Siaha

14:Smt. Nazee Khaila
Sr.Revenue Officer
MADC
Siaha District.

15:Sh V.L.Hruaizela
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii



Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/19/2023

VT Zecharia Substituted by Smt VT Lalramengzeliand 73 Ors.

S/o V.Hedo
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram

2: V.Hrachhia
S/o V.Hedo
Siatlai
Siaha District
Mizoram

3: S.Pawla
S/o S.Lailei
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

4: Lalhruaia
S/o Vanhmingthanga
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

5: B.Chale
S/o B.Beizi
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

6: Ngochhua
S/o Huchho
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

7: Liani
S/o Bili
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

8: C.Vabeizi
S/o C.Ako



Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

9: C.Rahlu
S/o Tlaso
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

10: B.Chasia
S/o B.Hedo
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

11: V.Laihlao
S/o V.Hlado
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

12: K.Malsawmdawngkima
S/o K.Ngailua
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

13: C.Nohei
S/o C.Chhohu
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

14: AZ Zawngia
S/o Khuapho
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

15: S.Vathlie
S/o S.Thasi
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

16: S.Thacho
S/o S.Laikhei
Tuipang



Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

17: L.Beirangia
S/o Dako
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

18: S.Rahlu
S/o S.Ngiakhaw
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

19: S.Viatlo
S/o S.Chhahlei
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

20: V.Chabi
S/o Taido
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

21: C.Pachi
S/o C.Pathaw
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

22: V.Lalhlao
S/o V.Hlado
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

23: N.Lalthanmawia
S/o N.Lalhrao
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

24: Melody
D/o HT.Beichi
Tuipang



Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

25: HT Laltlanzauva
S/o HT Beichi
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

26: B.Beizi
S/o Leiphyu
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

27: P.Sawthly
S/o S.Chholei
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

28: LC Valaw
S/o Atu
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

29: LD Beinaisa
S/o Kheko
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

30: ST Maipha
S/o ST Philip
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

31: L.Khutha
S/o Liahmo
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

32: HC.Chhuasa
S/o Seitu
Siatlai



Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

33: K.Nothlei
S/o GC
Bithei
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

34: S.Vanlalhruaia
S/o S.Zaluaia
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

35: Adi
S/o Sibala
Siatlai
Siaha District
Mizoram

36: Bitlai
S/o C.Chhino
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

37: Nunemi
D/o A.Khuapho
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

38: Beimopathai
S/o Molei
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

39: L.Varo
S/o Hrehua
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

40: Andreas Bohla
S/o B.Tlabu



Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

41: S.Ahaza
S/o ST Selua
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

42: B.Madili
D/o C.Bitlai
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

43: S.Beirapha
S/o V.Palua
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

44: ST Nixon
S/o S.Chhobi
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

45: B.Tlabu
S/o Valai
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

46: Hesa
S/o Beitlo
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

47: TT.Khusa
S/o T.Laizel
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

48: S.Pailei
S/o Chhochai (L)



Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

49: TT.Zahmo
S/o T.Abela
Siaha
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

50: KT Beikhokhei
S/o KT Mako
Siaha
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

51: Tlochha
S/o Laichho
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

52: L.Meka
S/o Lawkhe
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

53: LD. Beiphasa
S/o Kheko
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

54: HT Lawmkima
S/o HT Sibala
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

55: M.Sama
S/o Hrehlaw
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

56: M.Assiara
S/o M.Maldai
Zawngling



Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

57: S.Phosia
S/o S.Pasa
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

58: C.Lawchhi
S/o C.Hruatu
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

59: S.Sawma
S/o S.Chhochai
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

60: C.Khochhua
S/o C.Ako
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

61: Hredo
S/o Hei-ei
Zawngling
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

62: Vabeihrakhai
S/o L.Laina
Siatlai
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

63: B.Tevo
S/o Kolai
Siaha
Siaha Dist

Mizoram

64: S.Ngiado
S/o S.Machi



Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

65: B.Pheihra
S/o B.Taima
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

66: L.Tlahlo
S/o Ito
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

67: Lalchhuakmawia
S/o C.Thangkhuma
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

68: K.Vanlalmghaki
D/o K.Nahlei
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

69: J.Sipa
S/o J.Chhiakhei
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

70: T.Van-upa
S/o T.Chhia-ena(L)
Siaha
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

71: S.Lalramzawna
S/o S.Pawla
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

72: ST.Rosa
S/o C.Hloma (L)



Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

73: N.Jelly
D/o N.Thahla
Tuipang
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

74: ML.Rammawia
S/o JFM. Sanga
Siaha
Siaha Dist.
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 9 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan B Wing
New Delhi-110010

2:Brig. Birender Singh
The Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

3:Sh R.Lalramnghaka
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept.
Aizawl

4:Sh Bhupesh Chaudhury
The Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

5:Sh N.Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha
Mizoram

6:MANV Prasad
Chief Engineer
BRTF



Project Pushpak GREF
C/o 99 APO

7:Sh R.Zarzosanga
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.

8:Sh Kesavan R
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District

9:Sh P.N.Yadav
Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak GREF C/o 99 APO

10:Sh Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4
R8 & R10

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/43/2022

L.Sachai and 29 Ors.
Zawngling
Mizoram

VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 8 Ors.
Sona Bhavan 'B' Wing
N.Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuui (CGC) for R2
R6 & R9

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/25/2023



Sh. L. Sachai and 29 Ors.
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Subash Sharma and 9 Ors.
New Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L Fambawl for R7

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/34/2023

C.Viatha and 37 Ors.
S/o Haihmo (L)
Tipa V Siaha Dist.
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 6 Ors.
Secretary
Border Roads Development Board (BRDB)
Sena Bhavan B Wing
New Delhi - 110010

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4 & R6

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/134/2022

Sh. VT Zecharia and 73 Ors.
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram



2: Sh. V. Hrachhia
Siatlai
Siaha

3: Sh. S. Pawla
Tuipang
Siaha District
Aizawl

4: Sh. Lalhruaia
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

5: Sh. B. Chale
Zawngling
Siaha District
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh. Subhash Sharma and 9 Ors.
New Delhi

2: Brig. Birender Singh
Chief Engineer
BRTF
Project Pushpak
Aizawl

3: Sh. R. Lalramnghaka
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.
Aizawl

4: Sh. Bhupesh Chaudhury
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha
Siaha

5: Sh. N. Pachhunga
Sr. Revenue Officer
MADC
Siaha
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent :



Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/56/2022

Sh. Abednago and 16 Ors.
Tuipang
Siaha District
Mizoram

VERSUS

Subhash Sharma and 7 Ors.
Sena Bhavan 'B' Wing
New Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4 & R8

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/166/2022

Viatha and 37 Ors.
Tipa 'V' Siaha
Siaha District
Mizoram

2: Atu Chozah
Tipa 'D'
Siaha
Mizoram

3: Beihu Nohro
S/o N.Lai-ih
Tipa 'D'
Siaha District
Mizoram

4: S.Rahlu
S/o S.Nhiakhaw
Tipa 'V' Siaha District
Mizoram

5: C.Vepaw
S/o C.Houtu



Zyhno
Siaha District
Mizoram

6: Sh. Ngodei
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

7: Sh. Lallungmuana Hrahu
Sh. B. Rinawma
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

8: Sh. B. Rinmawia
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

9: Sh. S. Paima
Tisih
Siaha District
Mizoram

10: Sh. Vanlalngheta
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

11: Sh. K. Ra-u
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

12: Sh. L.C. Valaw
Zyhno
Siaha District
Mizoram

13: Sh. Felix Byhnarona Solo
Siaha
Siaha District
Mizoram

14: Sh. V. Ringmuana
College Vaih
Siaha District



Siaha
Mizoram

15: Sh. N. Phohlo
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

16: Smt. Ch. Remsiami
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

17: Sh. N. Seizah
Tisi
Siaha

18: Smt. Engkimi
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

19: Smt. B. Lalramliani
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

20: Sh. K. Jarome
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

21: Sh. Z. Vangia
Theiri
Siaha District
Mizoram

22: Sh. K. Ria-uh
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

23: Smt. Zadami
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

24: Sh. C. Zebadi



Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

25: Sh. N. Sakha
Tipa 'D'
Siaha District
Mizoram

26: Sh. N. Molua
Tipa 'D'
Siaha District
Mizoram

27: Sh. S. Khulai
Tisi
Siaha District
Mizoram

28: Sh. Z. Beihroly
Saikoa
Siaha District
Mizoram

29: Sh. Ngophia
Siaha
Siaha District
Mizoram

30: Sh. NG Hema
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

31: Sh. N.C. Makho
Siaha
Siaha District
Mizoram

32: Smt. Zingmawii
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram

33: Sh. Lalenglina
Tipa
Siaha District
Mizoram



34: Sh.MC Sahmo
Vahia
Siaha District
Mizoram

35: Sh. K. Hichhau
Chapi
Siaha District
Mizoram

36: Smt. Vanlallianzuali
Tipa 'D'
Siaha District
Mizoram

37: Sh. C. Zesi
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram

38: Sh. C. Lawsi Chhaihlo
Tipa 'V'
Siaha District
Mizoram
VERSUS

Sh Subhash Sharma and 5 Ors.
Secretary
Border roads Development Board (BRDB)
SenaBhavan 'B' Wing
N.Delhi-110010

2:Sh P
N
Yadav
Chief Engineer
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)
Project Pushpak GREF
c/o 99 APO

3:Sh R.Zarzosanga
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Sh Kesavan R



Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha
Mizoram

5:Sh Pheiki Solo
Senior Revenue Officer
Mara Autonomous District Council
Siaha
Mizoram

6:Sh Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte (Addl.AG/G.A.
Mizoram) for R1-R3

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER**

30.09.2024

Ms. B. Lalramhnemi, learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

It is seen that service of notice upon the newly impleaded respondent No. 10 is still awaited.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned counsel submits that they have filed their show cause reply, while Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, who had appeared for respondent Nos. 4, 8 & 10/Deputy Commissioner, Siaha District submits that show cause reply on behalf of the State respondents have been filed.



In view of the above, we may await for return of service of notice from respondent No. 10.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant