



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/16/2019

S Makhu and 22 Ors.

S/o S.Helei, R/o Zawngling, Saiha District, 2: C Beibiahneisa
Zawngling
Saiha District

3: L C Luabei
Zawngling
Saiha District

4: J Pathaisa
Zawngling
Saiha Distric

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 10 Ors.

Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram, Aizawl
Chief Secretary to Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:Bhupesh Chaudhury

3:Brig. Birender Singh
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak
C/o 99 APO

4:MN Ansari
Executive Engineer
Officer Commanding 71 RCC
BRTF
C/o 99 APO

5:P Sama
Executive Engineer
MADC



Siaha

6:N Pachhunga
Senior Revenue Officer
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
MADC
Siaha District

7:Sh.MANV Prasad
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak

8:Sh H.Lalsangliana
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

9:Sh.S.P.Kolihey
Chief Engineer
Project Pushpak

10:Sh.Lalhmunzanga Hnamte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha

11:Sh V.L.Hruaizela Khiangte
Deputy Commissioner
Siaha District
Siaha
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

07.10.2025

Heard Mr. T. Lalzekima, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. Lawmawma Ralte, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Lalramenga, learned counsel for respondent No. 6, Ms. H.C. Debora Lalnunziri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel for respondent D.C., Siaha and Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for respondent Nos. 3, 7 and 9.

On 15.05.2025, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, Siaha submitted that the compliance affidavit was supposed to be filed within the course of the day and the advance copy had already been served upon the petitioner and in pursuant to the same, a show cause reply was filed on behalf of respondent No. 12 and a copy of the same was also served on the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for respondent Nos. 3, 7 and 9 has placed an instruction by which it is reflected that Award No. 12 of 2024 amounting to Rs. 82,48,78,525.27/- (Rupees Eighty Two Crore Fourty Eight Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five and Twenty Seven Paisa) for construction of the Tipa-Laki-Lope-Lopu (TLLL) road has been received from the



Government of Mizoram and the same is under process.

There is a further stipulation in the said instruction that due to involvement of various chain of command, some more time is required for approval of the competent authority. As such, a prayer is made that some time may be given so that the further process can be put to action.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 11.11.2025.

The instructions dated 07.10.2025 is put on records.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant